

No. 08-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

RUBEN CAMPA, RENE GONZALEZ, ANTONIO GUERRERO,  
GERARDO HERNANDEZ, AND LUIS MEDINA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Leonard I. Weinglass  
6 West 20th Street  
New York, NY 10011

Michael Krinsky  
Eric M. Lieberman  
111 Broadway  
Suite 1102  
New York, NY 10006

*Counsel to Petitioner  
Guerrero*

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Christopher M. Egleson  
Won S. Shin  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

---

Paul A. McKenna  
2910 First Union  
Financial Center  
200 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Miami, FL 33131  
*Counsel to Petitioner  
Hernandez*

William N. Norris  
8870 S.W. 62nd Terrace  
Miami, FL 33173  
*Counsel to Petitioner  
Medina*

Richard C. Klugh, Jr.  
Ingraham Building  
25 S.E. 2nd Avenue  
Suite 1105  
Miami, FL 33131  
*Counsel to Petitioner  
Campa*

Philip R. Horowitz  
Two Datran Center  
Suite 1910  
9130 South Dadeland  
Blvd.  
Miami, FL 33156  
*Counsel to Petitioner  
Gonzalez*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Review The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding That A Party’s Failure To Use All Of Its Peremptory Strikes To Eliminate All Minority Jurors Precludes A Finding Of A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Under <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> .....	10
II. Certiorari Is Warranted To Review The Exceptionally High Barriers To A Change Of Venue Erected By The Eleventh Circuit.....	14
III. This Court’s Review Of The Judgment As It Pertains To Petitioner Hernandez Is Warranted.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Opinion (June 4, 2008).....	1a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (En Banc) Opinion (August 9, 2006).....	90a

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Opinion (August 9, 2005).....	220a
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida Order (July 27, 2000).....	319a
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida Order (October 24, 2000).....	339a
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida Order (November 28, 2001).....	343a
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida Judgments in Criminal Cases 1:98-cr-0721-001, -002, -003, -004, and -005 .....	354a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denial of Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc for Hernandez (September 2, 2008) .....	401a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denial of Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc for Campa, Gonzalez, Guerrero, and Medina (September 2, 2008) .....	404a
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Order (October 31, 2005) .....	407a
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida Transcript of Trial (Excerpts).....	409a

U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida Trial Exhibit DG-108.....	460a
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida Trial Exhibit DG-127.....	464a
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	467a
Protest Against Trial as Unfair – Partial List of Parliaments and Parliamentary Bodies, Human Rights and Lawyer Associations, and Individuals .....	469a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	34
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	9, 30
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	4
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962).....	24
<i>Brecheen v. Oklahoma</i> , 485 U.S. 909 (1988).....	20
<i>Brown v. Oklahoma</i> , 871 P.2d 56 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994).....	20
<i>Coleman v. Kemp</i> , 778 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Coulter v. Gilmore</i> , 155 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Daniels v. Woodford</i> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	34
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	17
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 481 So.2d 203 (Miss. 1985) .....	20

<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985) .....	19
<i>Gaskin v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 494 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) .....	12
<i>Goss v. Nelson</i> , 439 F.3d 621 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Greater Tampa Chamber of Commerce v.</i> <i>Goldschmidt</i> , 627 F.2d 258 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	30
<i>Groppi v. Wisconsin</i> , 400 U.S. 505 (1971) .....	24
<i>Hardcastle v. Horn</i> , 368 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Henyard v. McDonough</i> , 459 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>House v. Hatch</i> , 527 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975) .....	30
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 672 (1959) .....	34
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	24
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	12
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	34
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005) .....	11

<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 987 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI)</i> <i>Infrastructure Ltd.</i> , 536 U.S. 88 (2002) .....	9
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949) .....	34
<i>Lloyd v. District Court</i> , 201 N.W. 2d 720 (Iowa 1972) .....	22
<i>McBride v. Delaware</i> , 477 A.2d 174 (Del. 1984) .....	20
<i>Meeks v. Moore</i> , 216 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	16, 19
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	11
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975) .....	17, 23
<i>Nevers v. Killinger</i> , 169 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>People v. Gendron</i> , 243 N.E.2d 208 (Ill. 1968) .....	19
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> , 774 P.2d 730 (Cal. 1989) .....	22
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 415 (Cal. 2008) .....	20
<i>Pollard v. Dist. Court of Woodbury County</i> , 200 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1972) .....	20
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963) .....	24
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966) .....	3, 17, 21

<i>Simmons v. Lockhart</i> , 814 F.2d 504 (8th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1203 (2008).....	11
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 320 S.E.2d 670 (N.C. 1984).....	19
<i>State v. Beier</i> , 263 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. 1978).....	19
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 802 So. 2d 533 (La. 2001).....	13
<i>State v. James</i> , 767 P.2d 549 (Utah 1989).....	20
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 803 A.2d 1 (N.J. 2002).....	24
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 836 A.2d 224 (Conn. 2003).....	22
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 743 P.2d 210 (Wash. 1987).....	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	11
<i>Tolbert v. Page</i> , 182 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Turner v. Marshall</i> , 63 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Allee</i> , 299 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 923 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Angelus</i> , 258 F. App'x 840 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22

<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Awan</i> , 966 F.2d 1415 (11th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Bangert</i> , 645 F.2d 1297 (8th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>United States v. Blom</i> , 242 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	36
<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 669 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>United States v. De Peri</i> , 778 F.2d 963 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 804 F.2d 1208 (11th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Edmond</i> , 52 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Farries</i> , 459 F.2d 1057 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	19
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	30
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 664 F.2d 135 (7th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. Mont. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003).....	30

<i>United States v. Kincaid</i> , 898 F.2d 110 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>United States v. Livoti</i> , 196 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 236 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1956) .....	22
<i>United States v. Nettles</i> , 476 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>United States v. Olunloyo</i> , 10 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>United States v. Pardo</i> , 25 F.3d 1187 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 484 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 282 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Cardona</i> , 924 F.2d 1148 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Segien</i> , 114 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , --- F.3d. ---, 2009 WL 22879 (5th Cir. Jan. 6, 2009) .....	22
<i>Washington v. Murray</i> , 952 F.2d 1472 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Whitehead v. Cowan</i> , 263 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	18

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1111.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1117.....	30
26 C.F.R. § 1.911-2(h) .....	30
U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1(a)(1).....	8

**Other Authorities**

Human Rights Watch, Report, <i>Dangerous Dialogue: Attacks on Freedom of Expression in Miami's Cuban Exile Community</i> (1992) .....	27, 28
Report of the ICAO Fact-Finding Investigation, The Shooting Down of Two U.S. Registered Private Civil Aircraft by Cuban Military Aircraft on 24 February 1996, App. B to Council Document C-WP/10441 (June 19, 1996) .....	31
Report of the United Nations Working Group on Arbitrary Detentions, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/7/Add.1 (Oct. 19, 2005).....	25
